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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE

This SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE (hereinafter "Agrasment™) is
eriterad into between the 8TATE OF CALIFQRNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD
(hereinafter "ARB"} 1001 I Street, Sacramento, California 95814, and FRONTIER
TRANSPCRTATION, INCORFPORATED (hereinafier "FRONTIER"), 3577 West
Philadslphia, Ching, CA 81710.

L RECITALS

(1) California Health and Sefety Code (H&SC) Section 44011.6 established
the Heavy Duty Vehicls inspaction Program (HDVIP). I authorizes ARE
to inspect on-road heavy-duty vehlclas for excessive smaoks emissions
and englna tampering and to issue cltations, actordingly. The program
also requires the vehlicle owner o repair its angines that exceed the
preecribad ARB smoke opaclty standards, perform a post-repair opacity
test, and submit proof of repairs and any asseased penalties under the
Regulations of the Haavy-Duty Smoke inspection Program, Chapter 3.5,
Sectlons 2180-2188, Title 13, California Code of Regulations (CCR),

(2)  H&SC Eection 43701 provides that ARR shall adept regulations that
require owners or operators of heavy-duty diesel motor vehicles o
perform regular inspections of their vehicles for excess smoke emissions,

(3) Tile 13, COR sections 2160 ot seq, were adopted under the authority of
H&SC section 43701 and, with limited exceptions which are not applicable
here, apply to all heavy-duty diesel powerad vehiclas with gross vehicle
weight ratings greater than &,000 pounds which oparate on the sfreats or
highways within the State of California,

(4)  Title 13, GCR sections 2190 et seq. authorize the Perlodic Smoke
Inspection Frogram (PSIP) which raquires the owners and operators of
Galifarnia based vehicle flaets of two or more heavy duty diesel mator
vehitlss with gross vehicle waight ratings greater than 6,000 pounds
which operate onthe streets or highways within the State of California to
eantuet annual smoke opacily inspections of thalr vehicles that are four
years older than the model year of tha vehicle's engine.

{5) Tite 13, GOR section 2192(a) requires Inter alia that the owner of the
vehicle “[Jest the vehicle for excessive smoke amissions periodically
agcording to the inspection intervals specified In section 2193(x), (b), and
()", "[mleasure the smoke emissions for each test,,.”, “[flecord the smoke
test opacity levelz and other required test Information as apecified in
wection 2194..." and “[kjesp the records spedifiad in section 2184 for fwo
yeurs after the date of inzpection.” '
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(&  H&SC Beclion 43016 states, "Any person wha viohiles any provision of
this part, or any order, rule, or ragulation of the atate bosrd adopted
pursuart to this part, and for which violation there is not providad in this
part any other specific civil penalty or fine, shall be subject to a clvll
penalty of not to excead five hundred dallars ($500.00) per vahicle.?

(7}  The ARE considers testing, measuring, recording, ang recordkesping to
be crifical cormponents in reducing excessive smoks emissions from these
heavy-duty vehicles.

(8)  ARB contends FRONTIER failed to test, maasure, record, and maintain
records of smoke amisalons from Its flaet of heavy duty diesel vehicles for
the years of 2008 and 2009 in viclation of Title 13, CCR Sections 2190 et
CEL -

(8)  Health and Sefety Code, Sections 39674 (a) and (b) authorize civii
penaities for the violation of the programs for the ragulation of toxic air
contarminanta not fo excaad one thousand dollars ($1 ;000.00) or net to
exceed {en thousand dollas ($70,000.00) respectively, for aach day In
which the violation ooturs.

(10) FRONTIER is willing to anter into this Agreament solely for the purpose of
seftlement and resolution of this matter with ARB, ARB aceepts this
Agreement in termination of this matter. Accordingly, the parties agree to
regolve this matter completely by means of this Agresment, without the
need for formal litigation, arv! therefore agree as follows:

I, TERMS & RELEASE

In cansideration of ARB net filing a legal attion against FRONTIER, for the
violations alleged above, ARB and FRONTIER agree as follows: '

{1)  Upon execution of this Agreement, FRONTIER shall pay a civil penalty of
$16,125.00. Payment shall be made in check form as described helow:

 $12,09.75 to the California Air Pollution Control Fund,
v $ 4,031.25 to the Peralta Community College District.

The full amounts shail be submitted in two payments as per the following
schedule and all payrments shall be submifted in check farm.
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T BEC A1, 2010

TAN 38, 2011 | $13,093.75

All payments and documettts shall be sent to the attention of

M. Sidney Lau, Air Resourcas Engineer
Air Resources Board, Enforcement Division
9480 Telstar Avenys, SUlfe 4

E! Monte, CA 91731

{2) FRONTIER ghall'not violate Health and Safety Code Sectlons 43701 et

(8)

(4)

sad. and 44011.5, et seq,, Title 13, CCR, Sections 2180 et seny., 2190 ot
sed., and 2485 ot saq, '

FRONTIER shall comply with one or both of the following options to attend
the California Council on Disssl Education and Technology (CCDET) class,
as desvribed on the ARB's webpage at

 hito:www. arb.ca.govientfhdvip/hdvip htm. This class is conductsd by

various Galifornia Community Gollages and instructs attendess on
compliance with the PSIP and the HDVIP.

{a) FRONTIER shall have at least one stalff member responsible for
compifance with the PSIP and the HDVIP attend the CCDET class.
Praof of CCDET completion shall be provided 1o ARB within one year
of the date of this Agrestent and shall be maintained in each
applicable employee’s file for the term of his orher emplayment, or as
provided by FRONTIER's rules, regulstions, codes, or ordinances,
whichever ig luhger,

(b} If FRONTIER uses a contractor o perform the annual smoke opacity
tasting revuired under the PSP, FRONTIER shall obtaln proof that
the contraciors stalf conducting the smoke opacity tests completed
the GCDET coures within the past four years. This proof of CCDET
completion shall be provided to ARB with PSIP records as reguited by
this Settlement Agreement and shall be maintained with the anhual
PSIP records,

FRONTIER shall provide copies of all PSIP compliance records for 2010
and 2011 o the ARB by January 31 of the following vear. Copies shall be
addressed fo the attention of Mr. Siiney Lau, ARB, Enforcemant Divigion,
8480 Telstar Avenue, Sulte 4, El Monte, CA 81731, The ARB resarves tha
right to visit any FRONTIER fleet location at any time to conduct
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(@)
M
(8)
(9

(10)

(1

compilance audits for the HOVIP and PSIP, or any other applicable AREB
pragram,

FRONTIER shall complate Low NOx Softwara Upgrades (reflash) on all
applicable haavy duty diesel engines operating in California and report to
the ARB within 45 days of this agraemert. » ,

Each 1874 or newer diess| powered haavy—r.iuty commergial vehicle in
FRONTIER's fleet shall comply with the amission control label (ECL)
raquirernents set forth in the GOR, Title 13, Section 2183(c), within 45 days
of this agresment.

FRONTIER shall Ihatruct all employees who operate diesel fuelad
commercial vehicles fo comply with the idling regulations set forth in CCR,
Tithe 13, Bection 2488, within 45 days of this Agreerment.

This Agreerment shall apply 10 and be binding upon FRONTIER, and its
officers, directors, receivers, trustees, employeas, successors and
assignees, subsidiary and parent corporations and upon ARB and any
auccessor agency that may have responsikility for and jurisdiction over the
subject matter of this Agreement,

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understancling
between AREB and FRONTIER, concerning the subject matter hareof, and
supersedes and replaces all prior negotiations and agreements hetwesn
ARB and FRONTIER, concerming the subject matter hereof.,

No agreement to modify, amend, axtend, supersede, terminate, or
discharge this Agreement, or any portion thereof, is valid or enforceable
uniless it is in writing and signed by all partles fo this Agreement.

Sevarability. Each provision of this Agreeement is severabls, and in the
event that any provision of this Agresment is held to be invalid or
unerforceable, the remainder of this Agreement remnalnsg In full foree and
effect.

Thig Agreement shall be Interpreted and enforced in accordancs with the
laws of the State nf Califc:rma without ragard to California’s choios-of-law
rules.

Thie Agreement is deemed to have bean drafted equally by the Parties; it
will not be interpreted for or againat sither parly on the ground that said
party drafted it,

687/
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(14) Now, thersfore, in consideration of the payment by FRONTIER, in the
amount of sixieen thousand one hundred and twenty fiva dollars
($16,125.00), ARB hereby releases FRONTIER and its principals, officers,
directors, agents, subsidiaries, predecessors, and succassors from any
and all ctaime that ARE may have based on the facts and allegations
described In recital paragraphs (8-10) above, The undersigned represent
that they hava the authority to enter Into this Agreement.

(15) . Senate Bill 1402 (Dution, Chapter 413, statutes of 2010) requirss the ARB
to provide information on the basis for the penatties it seaks (see Health
and Safety Code section 30619.7). This information, which ia provided
throughout this settlemant agreement, is summarized hers.

The manner in which the penalty amount was determined, including a
per unit or per vehicle penaity.

Penaities must be sot at levels sufficient to tliscourage violations, The
penalties in this matter were determined in consideration of all relevant

. Clreumstances, including the eight factors specified in Maalth and Bafety
Code sections 42403 and 43024, '

P3IF Violations

The per vehicle penaity for the PSIP violations Involved in this case it &
maximum of $500. per vehicle per violation. The penalty obtained for the
PSIP violations involved in this case is $16,125 for 31 vehicles, or $375 par
vehlele per violation. The penalty was discounted based on the fact that
this was a first time violation and the violator made unusually diligent effortg
to comply and to coopetate with the investigation,

The provision of law the penaliy is beiny assessed under and why that
provision is most appropriate for that violation.

The penalty provision being applied to the PSIP violations is Health and
Safety Code section 43018 bevause FRONTIER failed to test, measura,
racord, and maintain records of smoke emissions from its fleet of heavy
duty diesel vehicles for the years 2008 and 2009 In viclation of the PSIP
regulation in Title13, COR Sections 2190 et seq, for 31 vehicles. Since the
PSIP regulation was adopted pursuant to atthority granted in Part § of
Divigion 28 of the Health and Safety Code and since there s rio spedific
penalty ar fine provided far PSIP vislations in Part 5, Health and Safety
Cude section 43016 is the applicable penalty provision.

l# the penalty heifrg assessed under & provision of law that prohibits
the emizsion of pollufion at a specified level, and, if so a quantification

88/ a4
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(18)

(17)

-9

California Air Resources Board

By:\ﬂkﬁﬂ\W.M;

of excess emisésiona, if it is practicable to do 8o,

The provisions cited above do prohibit emlseions above 8 spacifiad opacity
or level of gfhp-hr, Howevar, ginee the hours of operation of the non-
voritpliant units invalved and thelr individual amission rate are not krown, it
is not practicable to quantify the excess emissions.

FRONTIER acknowledges that ARB has complied with 8B 1402 in
prosscuting and sefiling this case. Specifically, ARB has considered all
refevant facts, including those listed at HSC section 43024, has explained
the manner in which the penalty amount was calculated, has identified the
provision of law under which the penalty is being assessed and has
congidered and determined that this panalty is heing assessed under g
provision of law that prohibits the emission of pollutants at a apecified lavel.

Penalties were: defermined based on the unigue circumstances of this
matter, considlerad together with the need to remove any aconomic benefit
from nencompliance, the goal of deterring future violkations and obtaining
swift compiiance, the consideration of past penalties in similar cases, and
the potential costs and risk associated with litigating these partictlar
vinlations. The penalty was discaunted basad on the fact that this was 8
first ime viclation and the vioktor made unusually diligent efforts o comply

" and to cooperate with the investigation. Penalties in future cases might be

smaller or larger or a per unitvehicle bass,

The penalty was basad on confidential setloment communications

. belween ARB and FRONTIER that ARE does not retain in the ordinary

courss of busingss either, The penalty is the product of an arms lehgth
negetiation between ARB and FRONTIER and reflacts ARB's assessment
of the relative strength of its case againat FRONTIER, the desire to avoid
the uncertainty, burden and expense of liigation, obtain swift compliance
with the law and remove any unfair advantage that FRONTIER may have
secured from s agtions,

Name: Eflen M. Patar
o Title:
B '_Dﬂfze:

Ghief Counsel
V &/ 201
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